

Proclamation

- WHEREAS: CHURCH WOMEN UNITED IS THE LARGEST CHRISTIAN WOMEN'S MOVEMENT IN THE UNITED STATES THROUGH WHICH CATHOLIC, ORTHODOX AND PROTESTANT WOMEN EXPRESS THE ECUMENICAL DIMENSIONS OF THEIR FAITH AND WORK; AND
- WHEREAS: IT FINDS ITS STRENGTH IN THE DIVERSITY OF ETHNIC, ECONOMIC, AND EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUNDS OF ITS PARTICIPANTS, AS WELL AS DIVERSITY OF AGE; AND
- WHEREAS: CHURCH WOMEN UNITED WORKS THROUGH UNITS IN LOCAL COMMUNITIES THROUGHOUT MINNESOTA ENCOURAGING BIBLE STUDY AND PRAYER, DAYS OF CELEBRATION AND ECUMENICAL WORSHIP; AND
- WHEREAS: CHURCH WOMEN UNITED REACHES OUT TO PEOPLE ALL OVER THE WORLD THROUGH ITS INTERCONTINENTAL MISSION, WORLD DAY OF PRAYER CELEBRATIONS, FELLOWSHIP OF THE LEAST COIN AND CHRISTIAN CAUSEWAYS; AND
- WHEREAS: CHURCH WOMEN UNITED SEEK TO SERVE AS ENABLERS AND ADVOCATES FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, JUSTICE AND PEACE THROUGHOUT THE WORLD; AND
- WHEREAS: As we approach the November elections, Church Women United is urging Americans to take a closer look at our potential problems with nuclear power;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim Sunday, November 2, 1980 to be

CHURCH WOMEN UNITED SUNDAY

AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY, AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SECOND.

Jan anderson Grand . 7.